


































GMA Certification Group Pty Ltd
BUILDING SURVEYORS

BUILDING APPROVALS & INSPECTIONS BUILDING CERTIFICATION FIRE SAFETY AUDITS
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Queensland’s leaders in Building Certification Services
PORT DOUGLAS OFFICE

PHONE:  (07) 4098 5150
FAX: (07) 4098 5180

Lot 9 Unit 5
Craiglie Business Park
Owen Street
CRAIGLIE  QLD  4877

POSTAL:
P.O. Box 831,
PORT DOUGLAS QLD  4877  

E-Mail: adminpd@gmacert.com.au
Web: www.gmacert.com.au

30 July 2018

The Chief Executive Officer
Douglas Shire Council
PO Box 723
MOSSMA  Q  4877

Attention: Development Assessment

Dear Sir,

Re: Material Change of Use Application
Proposed Dwelling - 77 Snapper Island Drive, Wonga Beach
Lot 11  SP192589

GMA Certification Group have been engaged to assess an application for the construction of a dwelling 
on the abovementioned property.  The property is within the Flood and Storm Tide Inundation overlay 
(Storm Tide Medium Hazard & Floodplain Assessment Overlay).  

Further, the proposed dwelling does not comply with the side boundary setbacks as prescribed under 
the Queensland Development Code MP 1.2.

Accordingly, the application for Material Change of Use is enclosed for Council’s assessment, which 
includes:

1. DA forms 1;
2. Assessment against the applicable Acceptable Solutions & Outcomes of the overlay Code;
3. Assessment under Queensland Development Code MP 1.2
4. 1 x copy of plans;
5. Owners consent;
6. Owner acknowledgement regarding floor height

Assessment – Flood & storm tide hazard overlay code

The following table provides an assessment of the proposed development with regards to Performance 
Outcomes of the flood & storm tide hazard overlay code.
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Flood and storm tide hazards overlay code 
Performance  Outcomes Acceptable Outcomes Comment
For assessable and self assessable development
PO1
Development is located 
and designed to:
ensure the safety of all 
persons;
minimise damage to the 
development and
contents of buildings;
provide suitable 
amenity;
minimise disruption to 
residents, recovery time,
and rebuilding or 
restoration costs after
inundation events

For dwelling houses,
AO1.2
Development within the 
Flood and Storm Tide
hazards overlay maps 
(excluding the Flood plain
assessment sub-category) is 
designed to provide
immunity to the Defined 
Inundation Event as
outlined within
Table 8.2.4.3.b plus a 
freeboard of 300mm.
AO1.3
New buildings are:
(a) not located within the 
overlay area;
(b) located on the highest 
part of the site to
minimise entrance of flood 
waters;
(c) provided with clear and 
direct pedestrian and
vehicle evacuation routes off 
the site.

AO1.4
In non urban areas, buildings 
and infrastructure
are set back 50 metres from 
natural riparian
corridors to maintain their 
natural function of
reducing velocity of 
floodwaters.

The dwelling is to be constructed within 
a developed area of Wonga Beach and 
will therefore have a similar floor level to 
existing dwellings in the vicinity.

The current ground level where the 
dwelling is to be constructed is 
approximately 3.2m AHD.  Therefore, the 
finished floor level of the dwelling will be 
approximately 3.45m AHD.

It is considered the proposed finished 
floor level of 3.45m AHD will provide an 
acceptable level of flood immunity 
consistent with other dwellings in the 
vicinity.  

NA

 

PO3
Development siting and 
layout responds to
flooding potential and 
maintains personal 
safety

For Material change of use
AO3.1
New buildings are:
(d) not located within the 
overlay area;

The proposed dwelling will be located on 
the highest part of the site so as to 
minimize the entrance of flood waters.

To the owner’s knowledge the property 
has not been inundated previously.  
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(e) located on the highest 
part of the site to
minimise entrance of flood 
waters;
(f) provided with clear and 
direct pedestrian and
vehicle evacuation routes off 
the site.
Or
AO3.2
The development 
incorporates an area on site
that is at least 300mm above 
the highest known
flood inundation level with 
sufficient space to
accommodate the likely 
population of the
development safely for a 
relatively short time until
flash flooding subsides or 
people can be
evacuated.
or
AO3.3
Where involving an extension 
to an existing
dwelling house that is 
situated below DFE /Storm
tide, the maximum size of the 
extension does not
exceed 70m2 gross floor area.
AO3.1
The design and layout of 
buildings used for
residential purposes minimise 
risk from flooding
by providing:
(a) parking and other low 
intensive, non-habitable
uses at ground level;

Therefore, the proposed floor level is  
above any perceived flooding potential 
other than that projected out to 80 
years.

Should flooding be envisaged from a 
cyclonic event, there are early 
mandatory evacuation periods for which 
residents can evacuate the site, should 
this be necessary.

NA

NA

PO6
Development avoids the 
release of hazardous
materials into 
floodwaters.

AO6.1
Materials manufactured or 
stored on site are not
hazardous or noxious, or 
comprise materials that
may cause a detrimental 
effect on the
environment if discharged in 
a flood event;
or
AO6.2

No manufacture or storage of hazardous 
or noxious materials is proposed.
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If a DFE level is adopted, 
structures used for the
manufacture or storage of 
hazardous materials
are:
(a) located above the DFE 
level;
or
(b) designed to prevent the 
intrusion of
floodwaters.
AO6.3
Infrastructure is designed and 
constructed to
resist hydrostatic and 
hydrodynamic forces as a
result of inundation by the 
DFE.
AO6.4
If a flood level is not adopted, 
hazardous
materials and their 
manufacturing equipment are
located on the highest part of 
the site to enhance
flood immunity and designed 
to prevent the
intrusion of floodwaters.

PO7
The development 
supports, and does not 
unduly
burden, disaster 
management response 
or
recovery capacity and 
capabilities.

AO7
Development does not:
(a) increase the number of 
people calculated to
be at risk of flooding;
(b) increase the number of 
people likely to need
evacuation;
(c) shorten flood warning 
times; and
(d) impact on the ability of 
traffic to use
evacuation routes, or 
unreasonably increase
traffic volumes on evacuation 
routes.

The proposal is for one dwelling.  
Therefore, the proposal does not affect 
envisaged disaster management 
response or recovery capabilities.

Evacuation is self-managed at times of a 
cyclonic event with long lead times for 
mandatory evacuation.

Wonga Beach is a small community 
therefore, evacuation routes will not be 
blocked by excessive traffic.
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Assessment under the Queensland Development Code MP 1.2

The location of the proposed dwelling does not comply with the side boundary clearances prescribed 
under the acceptable solutions of the Queensland Development Code MP1.2.  However, the proposal 
can be shown to be consistent with the Performance Criteria of the Code.

The encroachment includes:

 The outermost projection of the eave is to be sited up to 1200mm from the northern side 
boundary.

As the concurrence agency for the application, Council is requested to consider the proposal under the 
Performance Criteria of the Code.  

P2 of the Code provides that:

‘Buildings and structures -
(a) Provide adequate daylight and ventilation to habitable rooms; and,

(b) Allow adequate light and ventilation to habitable rooms of buildings on adjoining lots.

(c) Do not adversely impact on the amenity and privacy on adjoining lots.’

The following table represents an assessment of the proposal with respect to P2 of the Queensland 
Development Code MP 1.2. 

Performance Requirement Proposal Conclusion

Provide adequate daylight and 
ventilation to habitable rooms

The proposed dwelling is designed such that 
there are no habitable rooms requiring natural 
light and ventilation on the elevation facing 
the side boundary.  Therefore, there will be 
adequate daylight and ventilation will be 
provided to habitable rooms. 

Proposal complies

Allow adequate light and 
ventilation to habitable rooms 
of buildings on adjoining lots.

Adequate light and ventilation will be afforded 
to any adjacent residence proposed in the 
future.  

Proposal complies

Do not adversely impact on the 
amenity and privacy on 
adjoining lots.

The proposal, when constructed will not 
detrimentally impact on the amenity and 
privacy of the adjoining lot.  The proposal will 
have a similar impact on the privacy and 
amenity of residents on the adjoining lot as 
one in a compliant location.  

Proposal complies
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As demonstrated from the above assessment, the proposed dwelling alterations as illustrated on the 
attached plans will satisfy performance criteria P2 of The Queensland Development Code MP1.2, with 
regards to privacy, light and ventilation.

Should you require any further information or wish to discuss the application, please contact me on 
4098 5150 or by email adminpd@gmacert.com.au

Kind Regards,

GMA Certification Group
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